

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

SALLY A. MORRIS
Six City Center, Suite 300
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 558-6161 ext. 1001
smorris@morrisemploymentlaw.com

ANDRIANNA D. KASTANEK
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
LINDSAY C. HARRISON
VICTORIA HALL-PALERM
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. This Court’s Precedents Establish that
Laufer Lacks Standing 1

 A. Laufer Did Not Suffer an
 Informational Injury 2

 B. Laufer Did Not Suffer a
 Stigmatic Injury. 3

 C. *Havens Realty* Does Not Assist
 Laufer 11

 D. Laufer’s Injury Is Self-Inflicted..... 15

 E. Acheson’s Position Does Not
 Reflect Disability Animus 16

II. Laufer’s Concerns About ADA Under-
Enforcement Do Not Justify
Permitting Uninjured Plaintiffs to Sue..... 18

III. Laufer Has Received the Information
She Seeks..... 21

IV. The Court Should Decide the Question
Presented..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 14
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , 930 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	2
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	15
<i>Griffin v. Department of Labor Federal Credit Union</i> , 912 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	11, 12, 13
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Virginia Hot Springs Co.</i> , 213 F. 969 (4th Cir. 1914).....	10
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated</i> , No. 20-14846, __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5209551 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2023)	23
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , No. 20-14846, __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 5209551 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2023)	23

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Texaco Refining & Marketing, Inc., 2 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 1993)24

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)2, 9, 14, 19

United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974)3

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 3612(a) (1982) 11

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)..... 5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 36.302(e)(1)(ii)4, 17

Dep’t of Justice, *Guidance on Web Accessibility and the ADA* (Mar. 18, 2022), <https://www.ada.gov/resources/web-guidance/>..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c).....24

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations and in Commercial Facilities, 75 Fed. Reg. 56,236 (Dep’t of Just. 2010)4
